The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in

a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group’s entities, primarily RMB and USD. The

foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are mainly USD. Approximately 21% (2011:

27%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in foreign currencies whilst the costs are denominated in the

respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities. The Group’s trade and other receivables and trade

and other payables balances at the balance sheet date have similar exposures.

The Group also holds short term deposits and cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies

for working capital purposes. As at 31 December 2011 and 2012, such foreign currency balances have been

disclosed in Note 18 to the fi nancial statements.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profi t net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the respective exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,

with all other variables held constant.

 Group

 Profi t net of tax

   2012 2011

   RMB’000 RMB’000

  Against RMB

USD – strengthened 10% (2011: 10%)   (8,905) (4,005)

 – weakened 10% (2011: 10%)   8,905 4,005

SGD – strengthened 10% (2011: 10%)   624 6,669

 – weakened 10% (2011: 10%)   (624) (6,669)

92

Optimise. Invest. Enhance.

35. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Fair value of fi nancial instrument that are carried at fair value

The following table shows an analysis of the fi nancial instruments carried at fair value by level of fair

value hierarchy:

 Group

   2012 2011

   RMB’000 RMB’000

   Quoted prices Quoted prices

   in active in active

   markets for markets for

   identifi ed identifi ed

   instruments instruments

   (Level 1) (Level 1)

Financial assets:

– short term investments (Note 17)   3,037 4,028

Fair value hierarchy

The Group classifi es fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that refl ects the signifi cance of the

inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy have the following levels:

•  Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

•  Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

•  Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data